shall be completed and certified for compliance with this Ordinance and the Haywood County Slope 
Ordinance prior to the approval of the final plat. Either of the methods described below may be used 
to guarantee improvements: 

(A) Filing a performance or surety bond or an irrevocable standby letter of credit in the amount 
of one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the cost to complete the work as determined by a 
professional engineer with civil engineering qualifications currently licensed in the State of North 
Carolina or a North Carolina State licensed grading contractor, at the developer's expense. 

(B) Depositing or placing in escrow, a certified check or cash in an amount equal to one hundred 
twenty-five percent (125%) of the amount in Section §152A.53 (A).  Portions of the deposit may be 
released as work progresses as specified by the Development Services Director or designee after 
consulting with the developer and his engineer.  The terms of the escrow agreement will be approved